ZAMBOANGA DEL NORTE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

General Luna St., Central Barangay, Dipolog City, Telefax (065) 908-2707; Tel. No. (065) 212-2335

e-mail: baczaneco@gmail.com

INVITATION TO BID

The Zamboanga del Norte Electric Cooperative, Inc. (ZANECO) Gen. Luna St., Dipolog City invites interested bidders to submit eligibility documents and to bid for the following:

A. Supply and Delivery of Materials for the Construction of 69KV Line from Irasan, Roxas Substation to Sindangan Substation with the following specifications, to wit;

Requisition No.: D1708-0090

One (1) Lot

Item No.	Description	Unit	Qty	ABC per Unit	ABC per Item
1	ANCHOR, EXPANDING, 10,000 POUNDS, 8 WAY, GALVANIZED STEEL FOR 3/4"ANCHOR ROD	PCS.	366	650.00	237,900.00
2	ANCHOR, SCREW EYE SHAFT, 3/4"X8", HDG FORGED	PCS.	130	1,000.00	130,000.00
3	SOCKET - EYE, STRENGTH =25,000#,25/16",EYE=13/16", FORGED STEEL, GALV.	PCS.	651	300.00	195,300.00
4	BOLT, OVAL EYE 5/8"X10",HDG	PCS.	453	90.00	40,770.00
5	BOLT, OVAL EYE 3/4X 12, HDG	PCS.	66	130.00	8,580.00
6	BOLT, OVAL EYE 3/4X 14, HDG	PCS.	573	140.00	80,220.00
7	BOLT, MACHINE 1/2" X 8", HOT DIP GALVANIZED	PCS.	20	24.00	480.00
8	BOLT, MACHINE 3/4" X 12", HDG	PCS.	1,884	80.00	150,720.00
9	BOLT THIMBLE EYE 3/4" X 10', ANGLED (BENT),HDG	PCS.	196	135.00	26,460.00
10	BOLT THIMBLE EYE 3/4" X 12', ANGLED (BENT),HDG	PCS.	366	140.00	51,240.00
11	BOLT, DOUBLE ARMING 5/8" X 20", HOT DIP GALVANIZED	PCS.	30	88.00	2,640.00
12	BRACE, ANGULAR, 60", STEEL, HOT DIP GALVANIZED	PCS.	10	650.00	6,500.00
13	CLAMP, ANCHOR BONDING, TWIN EYE, (ROD SIZE 3/4")	PCS.	366	65.00	23,790.00
14	CLAMP, PARALLEL GROOVE FOR OHGW, 2 BOLT	PCS.	266	130.00	34,580.00
15	CLAMP, 3 BOLT 6 LONG HD, HOT DIP GALVANIZED	PCS.	2,768	156.00	431,808.00
16	CLAMP, POLE (4-BOLTS) R-L TYPE 11-12, HOT DIP GALVANIZED	PCS.	200	340.00	68,000.00
17	CLAMP, DEADEND STRAIN FOR OHGW, HOT DIP GALVANIZED	PCS.	190	450.00	85,500.00
18	CLAMP, DEADEND STRAIN FOR 336.4 MCM CONDUCTOR, HOT DIP GALVANIZED	PCS.	555	1,050.00	582,750.00
19	CLAMP, SUSPENSION FOR OHGW (3/8", 7 STR., STEEL, OHGW), HOT DIP GALVANIZED	PCS.	260	650.00	169,000.00
20	CLAMP, SUSPENSION FOR 336.4MCM COND. STRENGTH 25,000LBS (ALUMINUM, FOR USE WITH ARMOR RODS), HOT DIP GALVANIZED	PCS.	135	850.00	114,750.00

21	CONNECTOR WEDGE FOR 336.4 MCM COND. (336.4 MCM - 336.4 MCM)	PCS.	350	650.00	227,500.00
22	CONNECTOR, GROUND ROD (CLAMP),BRONZE,FOR 5/8" ROD,FOR #10 SOL#2 STR. COPPER	PCS.	350	150.00	52,500.00
23	CONNECTOR, GROUNDING POST, BRONZE, 5/8" STUD THREAD, FOR #6 STR. COPPER	PCS.	500	160.00	80,000.00
24	CROSSARM, STEEL, 4-1/2" X 5-1/2" X 10', HOT DIP GALVANIZED		10	4,500.00	45,000.00
25	NUT, EYE CONVENTIONAL 5/8", HOT DIP GALVANIZED	PCS.	30	75.00	2,250.00
26	NUT, EYE CONVENTIONAL 3/4", HOT DIP GALVANIZED	PCS.	75	85.00	6,375.00
27	NUT, LOCK 5/8" MF TYPE, HOT DIP GALVANIZED	PCS.	450	12.00	5,400.00
28	NUT, LOCK 3/4" MF TYPE, HOT DIP GALVANIZED	PCS.	2,750	15.00	41,250.00
29	ROD, ANCHOR TWIN EYE 3/4" X 10', HOT DIP GALVANIZED	PCS.	366	650.00	237,900.00
30	ROD, ARMOR, ALUMINUM ALLOY, FOR 336.4 MCM COND.	PCS.	775	900.00	697,500.00
31	ROD, GROUND STEEL, GALVANIZED, 5/8" X 10'	PCS.	145	432.00	62,640.00
32	ANCHOR SHACKLE W/ PIN, FORCED STEEL, H.D.G., STAINLESS STEEL COTTER PIN, STRENGTH 35,000 LBS, 3/4"	PCS.	730	350.00	255,500.00
33	ANCHOR SHACKLE W/ PIN, FORCED STEEL, H.D.G., STAINLESS STEEL COTTER PIN, FOR OHGW, 5/8"	PCS.	540	266.00	143,640.00
34	WASHER, FLAT SQUARE, 2 1/4"X 2 1/4"X 3/16", HOT DIP GALVANIZED	PCS.	460	14.00	6,440.00
35	WASHER, FLAT SQUARE 3" X 3" X 1/4", 13/16" DIA. HOLE, HOT DIP GALVANIZED	PCS.	3,880	30.00	116,400.00
36	GUY GRIP, GALVANIZED 7/16"	PCS.	50	144.00	7,200.00

4,428,483.00

ABC: PHP 4,428,483.00

Amount of Bid Documents: PHP 9,000.00 Mode of Payment: 90% upon 100% delivery

: 10% retention shall be released upon the expiration of warranty period

Delivery Schedule: 30 calendar days from receipt of Notice to Proceed

Warranty: minimum of 3 months

All Bidders shall be required to include the cost of all taxes such as but not limited to Value Added Tax (VAT), income tax, local taxes and other fiscal levies and duties which shall be itemized in the bid form and reflected in the detailed estimates. Such bids, including taxes, shall be the bases for bid evaluation comparison and for determining the **Lowest Calculated Bid, one (1) lot**.

Deadline for the Purchase of bid form-Pre Bid Conference ----- 07-September-2017, 4:00 PM 08-September-2017, 1:30 PM (Bidders are advised to attend the Pre-bid Conference)

**only Bidders who have purchased bid forms shall be allowed to attend the Pre-Bid

Deadline of Submission of bid	21-September-2017, 4:00 PM
Opening of Bids	22-September-2017, 8:30 AM
Venue	ZANECO BAC Conference Room

The scope of detailed technical requirements is outlined in the Bid Documents to be provided to all interested bidders upon application addressed to the Chairperson Bids and Awards Committee and/or BAC Secretariat thru Ma. Lywil I. Baguio / e-mail address: baczaneco@gmail.com or Telephone Nos. (065) 212-1311/ (065) 908-2707 upon payment of the above-stated amount of bid documents.

Also, all concerns shall be clarified and discussed during the Pre Bid Conference. However, only prospective bidders/ authorized representatives who have purchased the bid documents shall be allowed to participate and raise or submit written queries. The procurement shall be bid in accordance with the provisions of R.A. 10531.

ZANECO reserves the right to accept and/or reject any bid, to annul bidding process, and to reject all Bids at any time prior to the Contract of Award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected Bidder(s).

SGD. CHOCHI J. QUIZOBAC CHAIRPERSON